The Yarmouth Isle of Wight

Town Council

Minutes of a meeting of Yarmouth Town Council held at Thorley Church on Tuesday March 1st 2016 at 6:30pm
PRESENT: Councillors S Cowley, (Town Mayor), A Ingram, R Corbett, P Cronin, J Allen, J Jackson and K Cowley
 
IN ATTENDANCE: B Jacobs (Town Clerk), Harbour Commission Representative, IWCP, Cnty Cllr Stuart Hutchinson. and 2 members of the public. 

189/2015 
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McCleary.
190/2015 
PUBLIC FORUM:
i)                    POLICE MATTERS

A report on current policing issues in Yarmouth was noted. It was also noted that, as of March 31st 2016, the police will no longer be sending out monthly reports to Parish Councils. 
ii)                  HARBOUR ISSUES

Visiting boat numbers for February: The long term visitor numbers have remained steady and show an increase on 2015 of around 27%. Sailing school visits to the Harbour shows an increase of 42%. The total number of visiting yachts to the harbour throughout February amounts to 1,213 an increase of 15%.

Dredging: Maintenance dredging for this year is now complete. Delays due to bad weather slowed the operation; however much of the capital dredging was undertaken.

Harbour Wi-Fi: A new Wi-Fi system has been installed. The system is supplied by Wight Fibre and annual mooring holders and visitors will benefit from a free browsing service within the main harbour. A premium service is also available for those who wish to stream video,

The Spring Festival: The YHC Spring Festival will be held on the afternoon of Saturday the 30th of April and will coincide with the Royal Solent Yacht Club’s open day. The festival will follow the same format as last year which was primarily based around a maritime theme. The west quay will accommodate stalls from various organisations and local traders. There will be some live music and a small boat jumble. Local traders are invited to participate and should contact Jez Butcher at the Harbour office.

Norton Spit Wave Break: The wave break at Norton spit experienced some damage to the piles and cross members during the northerly winds earlier in the month. The YHC maintenance team have fixed this temporarily and are working on a long term solution.     
iii)           ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCILLOR’S REPORT

Cllr Hutchinson reported that the setting of the annual budget had been greatly facilitated by the Budget Policy Liaison Group, which had proved very effective, and would be used again in future years. There had been considerable difficulties in getting across to the Government the Island’s difficult status, and permission had been refused to use part of the Asda capital receipts for revenue spend; further work was clearly needed to convince the Government of the Island’s need to be treated as a special case.

The transfer of the waste contract to Amey had been seamless. Freshwater amenity site is to be closed temporarily for access and layout changes, and improvements are to be carried out to the Forest Road generator. In response to a question from Mayor Cowley, Cllr Hutchinson said that, contrary to popular belief, organic waste was dried and burnt in the Generator. In summary, the new contract was more productive at a lower cost.
   iv)                THORLEY ISSUES

There were no Thorley issues.

 v)                YARMOUTH ISSUES
Cllr Cronin expressed concern at the level of parking by the Common.

Martyn Collinson presented a report on behalf of Yarmouth Town Trust:
Play Area: A final Fund Raising drive is taking place during March with the intention of placing the order with Playdale by the end of the Month. The Town Trust is now requesting the cash from the Donors who made pledges in order to have the cash available by then. 

Yarmouth Sports Pavilion: The Survey has now been completed by Yarmouth Primary School of parents & children gauging the requirement for physical activities on the Recreation Ground.  These will be analysed and summarised in March.

Archive/website Project: A decision on which of 3 potential Vendors the Trust wished to proceed with has been made and Pepper Creative are the chosen supplier.  A kick-off meeting has been held and the development of Phase 1 is now underway.  Uploading of the photo achieves and Testing will begin in April with a view to being live by May.

Town Hall: Decoration of the staircase has begun with a “sealant” as the first layer of paint in order to form a barrier to the salt in the brickwork.  The paintings will be re-hung with “cork washer” backings in order to keep them off the wall and reduce damp formation.

Bookings: Start next week after decoration. Allowing for YTT own use, 190 days booked out of a possible 290 including Sundays.  July and August are almost fully booked.

Yarmouth School: The Trust has made a Grant of £1,000 to the Yarmouth Primary School towards their current development fund.

vi)                 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Mike Dorey reported that no action had yet been taken on fly tipping at Riverway car park, although both YTC and he have reported it online. 
Some discussion took place about recent road surfacing. Island Roads appeared to have used sub-standard materials in some areas, which had led to these having to be re-done, though it was recognised that asphalt from the new plant was superior to that being used hitherto; however, when newly laid, the slippery surface is unsuitable for horses. 

Cnty Cllr Hutchinson reported that the problem of policing the PFI contract was being addressed. Cllr Cronin asked if there was any policy to improve the standard of post-work road dressing by utility companies, and Cllr Hutchinson said that recent legislation imposed penalties for this type of situation.
There being no further questions, the Public Forum ended at 19:05.

191/2015          DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL AND DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

	Councillor
	Personal
	Pecuniary

	S Cowley
	Yarmouth Town Trust 

CHOYD

Item 159/2015.3 (footpaths)
	Any issue involving Lee Farm or buses 

	A Ingram
	CHOYD

Item 159/2015.3 (footpaths)
	

	P Cronin
	Shareholdings in BT 
	

	R Corbett
	Yarmouth Town Trust 
	

	K Cowley
	Item 159/2015.3 (footpaths)
	Any issue involving Lee Farm or buses

	J Allen
	
	Multi-Service Marine

River Yar Boatyard


192/2015
MINUTES

RESOLVED: To take as read and confirm as accurate the minutes the Monthly Town Council held 2/2/16.
193/2015
FINANCE


193/2015.1
Payment of Accounts. 
RESOLVED: To approve the payment of accounts for March 2016:


[image: image1.emf]1455  Brian Jacobs  Town Clerk monthly salary January £638.81

1466  The Post Office  Town Clerk monthly PAYE 

January

£176.91

1467 IWALC Subscription £152.14

DC Post Office Postage £10.08

DC Kaspersky Anti-virus software £45.99

DC Microsoft Office 365 £1.60




193/2015.2
Bank Reconciliation.

RESOLVED: That the bank reconciliation for February 2016 is accepted

193/2015.3
Annual Budget and Precept
RESOLVED: To authorise the final Annual Budget and Precept for 2016/17 at £46,780. 

A report on the IWC budget strategy was noted.
194/2015

PLANNING ISSUES

194/2015.1
Planning Applications
RESOLVED: To raise no objections to the following objections, subject to ensuring the privacy of 

neighbouring properties in respect of P/00022/16, P/00102/16 and P00188/16:
	Application No
	Location
	Proposal
	Comments due

	LBC/21398/D - P/00047/16
	Dog Kennel Cottage Broad Lane Thorley Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410UH
	LBC for demolition of garage and greenhouse proposed annexe accommodation
	Comments Due By: 26/02/2016

	TCP/32525 - P/00022/16
	4 St. James Close Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410PA
	Householder Application Proposed loft conversion to include dormer windows on side elevations (readvertised)
	Comments Due By: 26/02/2016

	TCPL/21398/C - P/00046/16
	Dog Kennel Cottage Broad Lane Thorley Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410UH
	Householder Application Demolition of garage and greenhouse proposed annexe accommodation
	Comments Due By: 26/02/2016

	LBC/22067/H - P/00079/16
	George Hotel Quay Street Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410PE
	LBC for internal alterations to Room 15
	Comments Due By: 04/03/2016

	TCP/20275/F - P/00115/16
	Marlborough House High Street Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410PN
	Demolition of chimney proposed replacement chimney

	Comments Due By: 04/03/2016

	TCP/32521/A - P/00114/16
	Gull Cottage High Street Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410PN
	Householder Application Demolition of chimney proposed replacement chimney
	Comments Due By: 04/03/2016

	TCP/32525/A - P/00102/16
	4 St. James Close Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410PA
	Householder Application Proposed 4 no. velux windows within the existing roof slopes on side elevations new window on front elevation at first floor
	Comments Due By: 11/03/2016

	TCP/11328/D - P/00188/16
	Elm Cottage Ommanney Road Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410QA
	Householder Application Demolition of garage proposed replacement garage to include office space at 1st floor (revised scheme)
	Comments Due By: 18/03/2016


194/2015.2
Other Planning issues
Permission Granted:
The following were noted:
	Application No
	Location
	Proposal

	TCP/32210/C - P/01457/15
	Tapnell Farm Newport Road Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410YJ
	Retention of kitchen store weather screen porch and external staircase alterations to Cow Co and gallery/ gift shop relocation of pillow proposed conversion of cattle shed/ milking parlour to museum animal encounters and indoor play area extensions to form shop and cafe new car park and outdoor play area.

	Application No
	Location
	Proposal

	LBC/32521 - P/01528/15

	Gull Cottage High Street Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410PN
	LBC for demolition of chimney proposed replacement chimney


Permission refused: None
Temporary Event Notices: 
A Temporary Event Notice has been submitted to the Council under the Licensing Act 2003. The event in the notice will take place at Tom's Dairy, Tapnell Farm on the 18 June 2016. The premises user will be providing the sale by retail of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment between the hours of 17:00 and 01:00.

TPOs: 
Location: SHANDON, HIGH STREET, YARMOUTH

Consent to the following: T1 Lime situated as detailed in the application to remove the lower basal

epicormic growth, crown raise by 1-1.5 metres by removing the minor lower

secondary limbs. Reason: Good arboricultural practice.

Licensing Act 2003: None
195/2015
RECREATION GROUND COMMITTEE

Cllr K Cowley reported that £44K in pledges had been received for the refurbishment of the Play Area., and a further 27 letters/emails had been sent out the previous Friday seeking further funding. Queries about the potential contract had been raised with Playdale, and largely resolved. A meeting with Playdale had been arranged for 30/3/16 for signing the contract. Cllr K Cowley expressed thanks to Martyn Collinson and Yarmouth Town Trust for their support in this project.
RESOLVED: 
The Clerk is authorised to sign the contract on behalf of YTC, after ensuring that agreed contract amendments had been incorporated, and that the following payment plan was agreed: 1/3 on signing, 1/3 on commencement and 1/3 on completion.
Peter Scott is authorised on behalf of YTC to arrange for the hire of a device to check for underground services and obstructions beneath the Play Area, though no one present was aware of any.

196/2015
DEVOLVED SERVICES
The Clerk reported he had met with Totland PC and representatives of Top Mops, and the Top Mops quotation was compared to a recently-obtained one from All Round Cleaners, which showed an appreciable saving. Concern was also expressed about the standard of Top Mops cleaning.

RESOLVED: Cllrs Jackson and Allen to carry out an inspection of Top Mops cleaning and report back to the next meeting.

197/2015
CLERK’S REPORT

197/2015.1
CLEAN FOR THE QUEEN

The NALC supporting the ‘Clean for the Queen’ campaign, was noted. 

197/2015.2
IWALC WORKSHOP "TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS FACING A FRIGHTENING FUTURE" 

There were no attendees for the IWALC workshop on 18th March 2016, 1:30pm, at the Riverside Centre.

197/2015.3
MAYOR’S CHAIN

RESOLVED: To approve the estimate as presented from G&M Jewellery for repairing and refurbishing the Mayor’s Chain.

197/2015.4
NOVEMBER MEETING

RESOLVED: To agree the change of date for the November meeting from 1st to the 8th November.
198/2015
CORRESPONDENCE

RESOLVED: To accept the correspondence list for February as presented
199/2015
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

RESOLVED: To include the following on the next agenda:

Public toilets

Annual Town Meeting

Grants & tenders

Risk Assessment

200/2015
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED: To note the date, time and venue of the next monthly meeting, 5/4/16 at Yarmouth Town Hall.
201/2015
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED: To move the following motion: “That in view of the confidential nature of the business about to be transacted it is advisable in the public interest that the public and press be temporarily excluded and they are instructed to withdraw.”
Signed....................................................................................... (Town Mayor)
Date.................................
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10.11

		Agenda item 193/2015				YARMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL FINANCIAL REPORT

						            COUNCIL MEETING 1 MAR 2016



		PAYMENTS FOR APPROVAL



		Date		Cheque		Payee		Details				Amount



		2-Mar-16		1455		Brian Jacobs		Town Clerk monthly salary January				£638.81

		2-Mar-16		1466		The Post Office		Town Clerk monthly PAYE January				£176.91

		2-Mar-16		1467		IWALC		Subscription				£152.14

		24-Feb-16		DC		Post Office		Postage				£10.08

		26-Feb-16		DC		Kaspersky		Anti-virus software				£45.99

		2-Feb-16		DC		Microsoft		Office 365				£1.60



































































		TOTAL										£1,025.53



		Bank Reconciliation as at:						31 Dec 2015				Current		Reserves		Total

												£		£		£

		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£12,954.01		£21,790.72		£34,744.73



		1) Receipts:

		9-Feb-16		INT		Interest								£2.77		£2.77

																£0.00

																£0.00

																£0.00

		2) Transfers :





																£0.00

		3) Other:														£0.00

																£0.00

		4) Payments:														£0.00

																£0.00

		Date		Cheque		Payee		Details								£0.00

		2-Feb-16		DC		Microsoft		Office 365				-£1.60				-£1.60

		8-Feb-16		1452		Brian Jacobs		Clerk's salary January				-£480.61				-£480.61

		5-Feb-16		1453		Post Office		PAYE Clerk's salary January				-£120.00				-£120.00

		5-Feb-16		1454		Brian Jacobs		Clerk's expenses				-£38.70				-£38.70

		9-Feb-16		1451		Brighstone Landscaping		Coastguards Green hedgetrimming				-£527.59				-£527.59

		10-Feb-16		1449		Andy Figgins		Playground inspection (original cheque lost)				-£150.00				-£150.00

		12-Feb-16		1557		Yarmouth Carnival Committee		Christmas Tree				-£200.00				-£200.00

		12-Feb-16		1450		Friends of Freshwater Library		Grant (original cheque lost)				-£300.00				-£300.00

		17-Feb-16		1448		Wight Nature		Printing Mill Copse leaflets (original cheque torn)				-£170.00				-£170.00

		24-Feb-16		DC		Post Office		Postage				-£10.08				-£10.08

		26-Feb-16		DC		Kaspersky		Anti-virus software				-£45.99				-£45.99

																£0.00

		Balance at bank: 31 Dec 2015										£10,909.44		£21,793.49		£32,702.93

																£0.00

		Cheques unpresented:														£0.00



				1451		Brighstone Landscaping		Grounds maintenance								£0.00

		Adjusted Balances 31 Dec 2015										£10,909.44		£21,793.49		£32,702.93





		Closing Bank Balance 31 Dec 2015						Current Account Main				£10,909.44								£0.00

								Reserves Account				£21,793.49

								Total				£32,702.93

												£0.00

												£0.00

		Closing Bank Balance 31 Dec 2015						Current Account Main

								Reserves Account

								Total				£0.00



		HISTORIC YARMOUTH PROMOTION PROJECT (HYPP)



		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£0.00

























































		Closing Bank Balance 31 Dec 2015										£0.00



		Unpresented cheques 																		2453.11



		HISTORIC YARMOUTH PROMOTION (HYP)



		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£   4,459.15

		Receipts:

















		Transfers:







		Closing Bank Balance 31 Dec 2015										£   4,459.15



		YARMOUTH CHARITIES

		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£   1,367.95

		1) Receipts:













		3) Payments:













		0										£   1,367.95



		Closing Bank Balance 31 Dec 2015						Current Account Main				£1,131.05

								Reserves Account				£247.91

								Total				£1,378.96







HYPP

				HYPP FINANCIAL STATEMENT

				Spend		Gross		VAT		Net		£

		1		A J Wells		992.00				992.00

		2		A J Wells		2097.00		617.80		2714.80

		3		IWC		225.25				225.25

		4		Beacon		2755.00				2755.00

		5		Wight Stonemasonry		1838.00		367.60		2205.60

		6		J J Corbett		220.00				220.00

		7		Potting Shed		110.00				110.00

		8		Signpost Express		94.00		18.80		112.80

		9		L Pitman		86.00				86.00

		10		J Ritchie		3163.90				3163.90

		11		J A Dempsey		450.00		90.00		540.00

		12		George Hotel		183.62		36.73		220.35

		13		Kevin Shaw		3500.00				3500.00

		14		IWC		225.25				225.25

		15		Kevin Shaw		180.00				180.00

		16		Beacon Print		296.00				296.00

		17		Beacon Media		45.00		9.00		54.00



				Total cheques		16461.02		1139.93		17600.95



				Tfr 30/10						700		18300.95



				Income:



				WWLP						£11,970.00

				DLMT						£3,861.02

				Reserves a/c (temporary funding)						£6,700.00



				Toal income								22531.02



				Balance								4230.07



				Transferred 31/10:

				Repayment temporary Funding 						-6700

				Less: WWLP grant crdited to Reserves						1330



				VAT Reclaim						1139.93		-4230.07



				TOTAL								0.00
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